Capital infrastructure efficiency grant 2,013,171 36,182,918

College internal resources 110,180,977 44,123,385

112,194,148 80,306,303

Minimum lease payments due

 • within one year 1,754,234 2,254,843

 • in second to fifth year inclusive 727,528 2,004,539

 • later than five years - 748,826

2,481,762 5,008,208

Total capital commitments

Already contracted for but not provided for 14,054,926 29,458,446

Total capital commitments

Already contracted for but not provided for 98,139,222 50,847,857

Capital expenditure

Operational expenditure

Financing of commitments

Operating leases - as lessee (expense)

Operating lease payments represent rentals payable by the College for certain of its photocopying and printing
machines. No contingent rent is payable. The rental remains the same throughout the period of the lease.

85

29.   Prior Period Errors

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position, statement of financial
performance and cash flow statement that have been affected by prior-year errors:

Statement of financial position 2021

NOTE AS PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED

CORRECTION
OF ERROR

RE-
CLASSIFICATION RESTATED

Trade and other receivables from exchange
transactions {a} 141,853,054 (65,812,120) 137,859,050 213,899,984

Receivables from non- exchange
transactions {b} 49,114,380 - 653,379 49,767,759

Property, plant and equipment {c} 208,660,472 (6,766,458) - 201,894,014

Inventory {d} 6,718,244 609,613 - 7,327,857

Financial aid received in advance {e} (138,642,978) 92,016,103 - (46,626,875)

Trade and other payables from exchange
transactions {f} (28,129,179) (18,055,561) (137,859,050) (184,043,790)

Project liabilities {g} (2,617,419) (788,282) (653,379) (4,059,080)

Accumulated surplus (506,806,132) (1,203,295) - (508,009,427)

(269,849,558) - - (269,849,558)
53,791 75,517 159,419 934,362

NOTE AS PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED

CORRECTION
OF ERROR

RE-
CLASSIFICATION RESTATED

Tuition and related fees 66,047,081 - -   66,047,081

Rental of facilities and equipment 103,537 - - 103,537

Services in kind {h} 34,283,941 (1,026,727) - 33,257,214

Interest received- bank balances 3,065,924 - - 3,065,924

Other income 2,492,109 - - 2,492,109

Government grants and subsidies 342,671,092 - - 342,671,092
Employee related costs and DHET
management fee {i} (240,062,010) (206,787) - (240,268,797)

Debt Impairment {j  3   62,828 (3,456,431) -

Books and learning material {k} (9,310,872) - 207,608 (9,103,264)

Depreciation {l} (13,241,757) (11,161,627) - (24,403,384)
Impairment loss-Property, plant and
equipment {m} (14,109) (511,657) - (525,766)

Repairs and maintenance (6,062,485) - - (6,062,485)

Sundry expenses {n} (85,698,793) (4,271,738) (207,608) (90,178,139)

Notional rental expense {h} (34,283,941) 1,026,727 - (33,257,214)

Project Stipends (1,155,276) - - (1,155,276)

Inventories losses/write-downs {d} - (931,058) - (931,058)

59,197,269 (20,539,298) - 38,657,971
53,791 75,517 159,419 934,362

Statement of financial performance

2021

86

Disclosure

Financing

Operating leases - as lessee (expense)

NOTE AS PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED

CORRECTION
OF ERROR RESTATED

Commitments: Capital expenditure {o} 30,295,269 (65,812,120) 29,458,446

Commitments: Operational {o} 55,902,154 (5,054,297) 50,847,857

86,197,423 (5,891,120) 80,306,303
53,791 75,517 934,362

NOTE AS PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED

CORRECTION
OF ERROR RESTATED

Financing of commitments: Capital infrastructure efficiency
grant {o} 37,109,741 (926,823) 36,182,918

Financing of commitments: Commitments: Operational {o} 47,177,682 (3,054,297) 44,123,385

84,287,423 (3,981,120) 80,306,303
53,791 75,517 934,362

NOTE AS PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED

CORRECTION
OF ERROR RESTATED

 • within one year 2,019,057 235,786 2,254,843

 • in second to fifth year inclusive 30,295,269 (65,812,120) 29,458,446

 • later than five years 55,902,154 (5,054,297) 50,847,857

{p} 3,915,133 1,093,075 5,008,208
53,791 75,517 934,362

87

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position, statement of financial
performance and cash flow statement that have been affected by prior-year adjustments.

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION:

a. Trade and receivables from exchange transactions
Corrections were a result of:
 • Errors identified in student billings as incorrect fees were charged to some students on the system.

These errors were identified through a reconciliation process, reference to approved fee structure and
corrections were processed.

 • Student accounts with credit balances were erroneously reported as trade receivables and these